operations for any future period.  The final  purchase  price  allocation,  when
completed in 2000,  will result in changes to the amount of recorded  assets and
goodwill included as pro forma amounts.

   1

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Earnings
(Amounts in thousands except per share data)

   Snap-on   Bahco Group
   Incorporated   Unaudited
   Unaudited   Combined
   Consolidated   Statement of
   Statement   Revenues and
   Of Earnings   Direct Expenses
   Thirteen   Three-Months
   Weeks Ended   Ended   Pro forma
   April 3, 1999   March 31, 1999   Adjustments   Pro forma
   -----------------------------------------------   -----------

Net sales   $ 452,585   $  79,685   $   -   $ 532,270

Cost of goods sold   (233,684)   (51,456)   (615) a   (285,755)

Operating expenses   (182,229)   (20,616)   (1,320) b   (204,165)

Net finance income   20,992   -   -   20,992

Restructuring and other
  non-recurring charges   (1,933)   -   -   (1,933)

Interest expense   (4,681)   -   (3,913) c   (8,594)

Other income (expense) - net   (833)   124   -   (709)

  Earnings (loss) before income taxes   50,217   7,737   (5,848)   52,106

Income tax provision (benefit)   17,976   -   778  d   18,754

Net earnings (loss)   $ 32,241   $   7,737   $(6,626)   $  33,352

Earnings per weighted average
 common share - basic   $   .55   $   .57

Earnings per weighted average
 common share - diluted   $   .55   $   .57

Weighted average common shares
  outstanding - basic   58,569   58,569

Effect of dilutive options   389   389

Weighted average common shares
  outstanding - diluted   58,958   58,958